

**Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & others**

Cr.W.P. No. 14 of 2023

16.11.2023 Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Vedant Ranta, Advocate.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocates General, Mr. Arsh Rattan & Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents.

Status reports have been filed by Superintendent of Police, Kangra and Superintendent of Police, Shimla.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, learned Senior Advocate is appointed as Amicus Curiae in this matter to assist the Court.

Copies of the status reports filed today be supplied to the learned Amicus Curiae.

In the meantime, respondents no. 2 & 3 shall provide the requisite protection to the complainant as prayed in the e-mail dt. 28.10.2023 addressed to this Court by Sh. Nishant Kumar Sharma.

Learned Advocate General, on instructions from Shri Vikas Dhiman, S.D.P.O. Jawalamukhi, Distt. Kangra (HP) assures that FIR would be registered with regard to the complaint made by the complainant dt. 28.10.2023 to the Senior Superintendent of Police, Kangra, at the earliest.

List on **22.11.2023**.

**(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)**  
**Chief Justice.**

**November 16, 2023**  
*(hemlata)*

**(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)**  
**Judge.**