

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & others

CWPIL No.14 of 2023

15.12.2023 Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Arsh Rattan, Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Naresh K. Verma and Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocates, for the applicant in Cr.MP No.4350 of 2023.

Cr.M.P. No.4350 of 2023

Learned counsel for the applicant seeks to withdraw this application. Permission accorded. Accordingly, the application is dismissed as withdrawn.

Cr.WP No.14 of 2023

Fresh status reports filed by Superintendent of Police, Kangra and Shimla are taken on record.

List on 21st December, 2023.

**(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice**

**(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge**

December 15, 2023
(vt)