

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P and others

Cr.WP No. 14 of 2023

04.01.2024

Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Vedhant Ranta, Advocate.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate Generals and Mr. Arsh Rattan and Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate Generals, for the respondents-State.

Mr. R.L Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Arjun Lall, Mr. Aakash Thakur, Mr. Aakarsh Mishra, Advocates, for the Director General of Police, H.P.

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Senior Advocate with Mr. Harsh kalta, Advocate for respondent no.2.

Mr. R.L Sood, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the Director General of Police, H.P states that recall petition, as directed by Hon'ble Supreme Court in its order dt.03.01.2024 in Special Leave Petition (Criminal) Diary No(s).54019/2023, is being filed today.

2. Sh. Shrawan Dogra, learned Senior Advocate appearing for 2nd respondent states that 2nd respondent in her personal capacity is filing two applications; one for impleadment and one for recalling the order passed by this Court on 26.12.2023.

3. Let these applications be listed on **05.01.2024**.

4. Fresh status report stands filed by the learned

Advocate General in the matter, copy of which be served on
all the counsel.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

4th January, 2024
(priti)

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge