

Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & others
Cr.MPs No. 79 & 84 of 2024
in
Cr.WP No. 14 of 2023

28.02.2024 Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Vedhant Ranta, Advocate.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta & Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Arsh Rattan & Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents no. 1 to 3.

Mr. Arjun Lall and Mr. Aakash Thakur, Advocates, for respondent no. 4.

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Tejasvi Dogra, Advocate, for respondent no. 5.

Heard learned Amicus Curiae and learned Counsel for the respective parties.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the State has stated that the Special Investigation Team has been constituted vide order dt. 09.02.2024, passed by the Secretary (Home) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, and that the file relating to the FIRs in question has been handed over to the SIT.

For filing status report by the SIT, list on **20.03.2024**.

Complainant Nishant Sharma is permitted to join hearing on the said date through Video Conferencing.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice.

February 28, 2024
(hemlata)

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge