

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P and others

Cr.W.P No. 14 of 2023

23.04.2024

Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General for respondents No.1 to 3.

Mr. Arjun Lall, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Senior Advocate with Mr. Harsh Kalta, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Complainant/party in person through Video Conferencing.

Heard party in person.

Learned Advocate General has placed on record status report dt.19.04.2024, copy of which has also been given to the learned Amicus Curiae, who shall share it with the party in person.

As per the permission granted to the party in person by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in its order dt.19.04.2024, the party in person shall place on record his grievance in the form of affidavit and his comments on the investigation, which is said to have been done under the SIT constituted by the State Government, pursuant to order passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court on 12.01.2024.

List on **08.05.2024**.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

23rd April, 2024
(priti)

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge