

Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

Cr.WP No.14/2023

05.08.2024. Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate as Amicus Curiae through video conferencing with Mr. Vedhant Ranta, Advocate.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh & Mr. Govind Korla, Additional Advocates General, for respondents No.1 to 3-State.

Mr. Arjun Lall, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Mr. Shrawan Dogra, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Bharat Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Mr. Nishant Sharma, complainant/party in person through Video Conferencing.

Heard the complainant, Mr. Neeraj Gupta, learned Senior Advocate as Amicus Curiae, Mr. Anup Rattan, learned Advocate General, for respondents No.1, Mr. Arjun Lall, learned Advocate, for respondent No.4 and Mr. Shrawan Dogra, learned Senior Advocate for respondent No.5.

Learned Advocate General has placed on record a note of submissions on behalf of respondent No.1, which will also be considered alongwith the submissions made by the parties.

Order reserved.

**(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice**

**(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge**

05th August, 2024_(rohit)