

Court on its own motion vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and others

Cr.WP No.14 of 2023

10.12.2024 Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate as *Amicus Curiae* with Mr. Vedhant Ranta, Advocate.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh & Mr. Govind Korla, Addl. Advocates General, Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Mr. Arsh Rattan & Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Dy. Advocates General, for respondents No.1 to 3/State.

Mr. Arjun Lall, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

None for respondent No.5.

Mr. Nishant Sharma, complainant in person through Video Conferencing.

Learned Amicus Curiae states that in view of the pendency of the matter before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, further proceedings in this case may be deferred till the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court. He further informs the Court that the tentative date of listing of the case before the Hon'ble Supreme Court is 18.12.2024.

Accordingly, we deem it appropriate to defer the consideration of this case.

List on **02.01.2025**.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice**

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

December 10, 2024 (KS/Rawat)