

**Nishant Sharma Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and Others
a/w connected matter.**

Item No. (D-27)

**Cr.WP No.4 of 2025 a/w
Cr.WP No.14 of 2023**

Cr.WP No.4 of 2025

19.03.2026

Present: Petitioner (Nishant Sharma) is present in person.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 3-State.

Mr. Rajender Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No.4-Union of India.

Mr. Rajneesh Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Cr.WP No.14 of 2023

Court on its own motion.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 3-State.

Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Arjun Lal, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Mr. Rajneesh Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for the applicant in Cr.MP No.2104 of 2025.

Complainant (Nishant Sharma) is present in person.

Cr.WP No.4 of 2025 a/w Cr.WP No.14 of 2023

Petitioner-Nishant Sharma appearing in person today in the Court submits that he does not propose to remove the objections and re-file the application for re-calling paragraph 12 of the order dated 17.12.2025 and a copy of which has been supplied to the opposite counsel(s) in advance. Resultantly, no further action is required by the Office on the same.

2. CRMP No.961 of 2026 is ordered to be heard with the main case.

3. Petitioner-Nishant Sharma submits that his father is suffering from medical emergency and accordingly, he prayed for hearing the matter in the 1st week of May, 2026.

4. To come up for consideration on **04.05.2026**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

19th March, 2026
(Munish Thakur)